

### Project info

## Social mission

Voix Libres was founded in 1993 in Geneva by Marianne Sébastien. This international humanitarian organization is apolitical and non-confessional. The organization tries to help children and families in Bolivia so that they get the opportunities to make a better life for themselves, by giving them the chance to get an education. Those in need are the people who live on the street, on garbage dumps or in prison. One of the most important aims is to eradicate child labour in mines. Voix Libres principally organises education for children and adults and grants micro credits.



## What does Voix Libres do?

- > Education: Children and adults get the opportunity to go to school. Voix Libres donates the necessary books and money. After they graduate many of these children take over the coordination of the projects of Voix Libres. Already this seems to be a success because these children know the problems these communities are confronted with and this way of working guarantees continuity.
- > Micro credits: These micro credits are basically interest-free loans. This money is mainly used to get a degree or to start up a small business. After the loan is paid back, another needy person can benefit from it. Carpenters, workshops for jewellers, shoemakers, bakeries and construction companies are a few examples of small enterprises that have been set up with the help of these micro credits.
- > Keeping children out of the mines of Potosi: One of the main aims of Voix Libres is to keep children out of the mines. These children are often very young when they start working in those mines. The organization tries to do something about the fact that children must work in the mines since decades: campaigns are run, money is provided so they can go to school.
- > Food self-sufficiency: Agriculture is not easy in the mountains of the Andes, at an altitude of 3 000 meters. Warmth and water are scarce. A sufficient food supply is necessary to avoid a flee to the city and produce a reasonable income for the farmers.
- > Health care and other infrastructures: Health is a priority. In Bolivia, there is still a high incidence of infant and maternal mortality. Doctors are working for the organization by offering basic health care and furthermore other infrastructures are procured for basic hygiene. Meeting centres, orphanages, workshops, ... are built.

Opening of the day centre "La Casa Marianna": created to welcome 200 children of El Abra close to Cochabamba. The main goal of this project is an after school welcome. Children will receive a hot meal and will profit school support, workshops of expression. Their fathers will receive a training on autonomy and non-violence, have an access to micro-credits, medical care and a legal support.

## How can you help?

### Financial support:

- > For educational material and furnitures: 19.640€
- > For 1.000 backpack filled with school material for girl students: 10.000€.

### General information

Board of directors

Marianne Sébastien, Jacqueline de Cumont, Christine van den Bussche

Daily management

Christine van den Bussche

Founded in

1996

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

0

Number of volunteers

4

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated

Account number(s)

BE63 2100 5735 1708 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

**Financial information**

**2017**

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been analysed by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants BIBF-IPCF70042484.

**Costs 2017**

Total = 51.687 € (100%)

**Proceeds 2017**

Total = 58.513 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	50.086 €	Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	43.185 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	951 €	Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	432 €	Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	1.155 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	182 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	14.173 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €	Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €	Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €	Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	36 €	Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	0 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €	Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2017</b>	<b>51.687 €</b>	<b>Total proceeds 2017</b>	<b>58.513 €</b>
		<b>Balance: 6.826 €</b>	

**Assets 2017**

Fixed assets<sup>20/28</sup>

Current assets<sup>29/58</sup>

**Total assets 2017**

0 €

25.247 €

25.247 €

**Liabilities 2017**

Capital and reserves<sup>10/15</sup>

Creditors and provisions<sup>16/49</sup>

**Total liabilities 2017**

25.247 €

0 €

25.247 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 25.247 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants IPCF-BIBF70042484.

### Costs 2016

Total=41.407 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	40.074 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	560 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	587 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	154 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	32 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2016</b>	<b>41.407 €</b>

### Assets 2016

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	0 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	18.421 €
<b>Total assets 2016</b>	<b>18.421 €</b>

### Proceeds 2016

Total=39.759 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	32.161 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	1.148 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	6.439 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	11 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2016</b>	<b>39.759 €</b>
<b>Balance: -1.648 €</b>	

### Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	18.421 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total liabilities 2016</b>	<b>18.421 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 18.421 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants IPCF-BIBF70042484.

### Costs 2015

Total=43.208€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	40.050 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.929 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	692 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	506 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	31 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2015</b>	<b>43.208 €</b>

### Proceeds 2015

Total=53.726€(100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	42.074 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	1.235 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	10.392 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	24 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2015</b>	<b>53.726 €</b>
<b>Balance: 10.518 €</b>	

### Assets 2015

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	0 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	20.070 €
<b>Total assets 2015</b>	<b>20.070 €</b>

### Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	20.070 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total liabilities 2015</b>	<b>20.070 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 20.070 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants BIBF-IPCF70042484.

### Costs 2014

Total=63.348€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	60.149 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.577 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	357 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	1.221 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	44 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2014</b>	<b>63.348 €</b>

### Proceeds 2014

Total=42.162€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	31.398 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	815 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	9.825 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	124 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2014</b>	<b>42.162 €</b>
<b>Balance: -21.186 €</b>	

### Assets 2014

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	0 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	9.552 €
<b>Total assets 2014</b>	<b>9.552 €</b>

### Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	9.552 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total liabilities 2014</b>	<b>9.552 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 9.552 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by FiscoZone sprl-bvba, accountants IPCF-BIBF70042484.

### Costs 2013

Total=52.623 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	50.111 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	993 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	691 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	793 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	34 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2013</b>	<b>52.623 €</b>

### Proceeds 2013

Total=55.897 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	48.031 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	1.032 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	6.693 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	141 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2013</b>	<b>55.897 €</b>
<b>Balance: 3.274 €</b>	

### Assets 2013

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	0 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	30.738 €
<b>Total assets 2013</b>	<b>30.738 €</b>

### Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	30.738 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total liabilities 2013</b>	<b>30.738 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 30.738 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Fisco Zone sprl/bvba, accountants agreed BIBF-IPCF nr70042484.

### Costs 2012

Total=43.762€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	40.099 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.621 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	515 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	1.495 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	31 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2012</b>	<b>43.762 €</b>

### Proceeds 2012

Total=46.436€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	31.423 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	825 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	13.970 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	218 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2012</b>	<b>46.436 €</b>
<b>Balance: 2.674 €</b>	

### Assets 2012

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	0 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	27.464 €
<b>Total assets 2012</b>	<b>27.464 €</b>

### Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	27.464 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total liabilities 2012</b>	<b>27.464 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 27.464 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

## 2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Fisco Zone sprl/bvba, accountants agreed BIBF-IPCF nr70042484.

### Costs 2011

Total=53.193 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	50.111 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	1.335 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs <sup>60/61</sup>	113 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs <sup>61</sup>	1.602 €
Personnel and social security costs <sup>62</sup>	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations <sup>630/634</sup>	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses <sup>635/638</sup>	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes <sup>64/67</sup>	0 €
Financial costs <sup>65</sup>	31 €
Exceptional costs <sup>66</sup>	0 €
<b>Total costs 2011</b>	<b>53.193 €</b>

### Proceeds 2011

Total=53.372 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage <sup>73</sup>	40.685 €
Legacies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Membership fees <sup>73</sup>	1.127 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events <sup>70</sup>	11.206 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Public subsidies <sup>73</sup>	0 €
Tombola <sup>70</sup>	0 €
Other operating proceeds <sup>74</sup>	0 €
Financial proceeds <sup>75</sup>	354 €
Exceptional proceeds <sup>76</sup>	0 €
<b>Total proceeds 2011</b>	<b>53.372 €</b>
<b>Balance: 179 €</b>	

### Assets 2011

Fixed assets <sup>20/28</sup>	0 €
Current assets <sup>29/58</sup>	24.789 €
<b>Total assets 2011</b>	<b>24.789 €</b>

### Liabilities 2011

Capital and reserves <sup>10/15</sup>	24.789 €
Creditors and provisions <sup>16/49</sup>	0 €
<b>Total liabilities 2011</b>	<b>24.789 €</b>

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 24.789 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

